506649356 05/06/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6696167

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JEFF PIKE	05/03/2021
DUSTIN KYLE SLOANE	05/03/2021
SKYLINE DESIGN LLC	05/03/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GREAT COASTERS, INC.	
Street Address:	2627 STATE ROUTE 890	
City:	SUNBURY	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17801	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62901006
Application Number:	17022559
PCT Number:	US2051005

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (717)237-5300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7172375395

Email: hlawrence@mcneeslaw.com

Correspondent Name: HOLLY J. LAWRENCE

Address Line 1: 100 PINE STREET, P.O. BOX 1166

Address Line 4: HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17108-1166

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20576-0017

NAME OF SUBMITTER: HOLLY J. LAWRENCE

SIGNATURE: /Holly J. Lawrence/

DATE SIGNED: 05/06/2021

**Total Attachments: 3** source=A8085502#page1.tif

PATENT 506649356 REEL: 056159 FRAME: 0873

source=A8085502#page2.tif source=A8085502#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 056159 FRAME: 0874

Attorney Docket No.: 20576-0017

Inventors: Jeff PIKE and Dustin Kyle SLOANE Application Title: ROLLING VEHICLE TRACK

### ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment") is made by and between Jeff PIKE and Dustin Kyle SLOANE (the "Inventor(s)"), and SKYLINE DESIGN LLC ("Skyline") whose street address is 5233 Alleman Dr., Orlando, FL 32809 (the Inventors and Skyline are collectively referred to herein as "Assignors") and Great Coasters International, Inc., whose street address is 2627 State Route 890, Sunbury Pennsylvania 17801 (the "Assignee") regarding a patent application titled ROLLING VEHICLE TRACK.

WHEREAS, the Inventors have invented one or more inventions disclosed and/or claimed in the Application (the "Inventions") for which United States Non-Provisional Patent Application No. 17/022,559 and PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US20/51005 were each filed on September 16, 2020 and that claim priority to Provisional Patent Application No. 62/901,006 filed on September 16, 2019;

WHEREAS, the Inventors, as employees of Skyline, have an obligation to assign their inventions to Skyline;

WHEREAS, Skyline has conveyed, transferred, and assigned to Assignor intellectual property rights in the Inventions and related patent applications and the Parties wish to evidence that transfer of ownership for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

For good and valuable consideration from the Assignee to the Assignors in the form of an Agreement titled "Design Services Agreement Agreement" dated April 6 2021, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in accordance with such agreements as may exist between them, Inventors have conveyed, assigned, transferred, and set over, and hereby do convey. assign, transfer and set over unto Skyline, and Skyline has conveyed, assigned, transferred, and set over, and hereby does convey, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and all patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and in all other countries, territories, and jurisdictions in the world (collectively, the "Countries"), and to all existing or future related applications, divisions,

Page 1 of 3

PATENT 3159 FP\*

REEL: 056159 FRAME: 0875

Attorney Docket No.: 20576-0017

Inventors: Jeff PIKE and Dustin Kyle SLOANE Application Title: ROLLING VEHICLE TRACK

substitutes, renewals, reissues, continuing applications, conversions, re-examinations, extensions, and any resulting patents thereof in all Countries (collectively, the "Applications") for the full terms for which the same may be granted and any rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all royalties, profits, damages, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable, and to the right to claim benefit and priority from the Applications in all of the Countries thereon.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on the Applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this Invention to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

Assignors hereby covenant that they have the full right to convey all rights and interests assigned by this Assignment, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that they have not and will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

Assignors hereby further covenant and agree that they will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee any facts known to them respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce Letters Patent for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

This Assignment does not alter or modify any of the terms of, or the rights of the parties with respect to, any other agreements between Skyline and Assignee, including the Design Services Agreement dated October 30, 2020.

This Assignment inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and is binding on the Assignors and their respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.

Page 2 of 3

PATENT PATENT REEL: 056159 FRAME: 0876

Attorney Docket No.: 20576-0017

Inventors: Jeff PIKE and Dustin Kyle SLOANE Application Title: ROLLING VEHICLE TRACK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF and INTENDING TO BE LEGALLY BOUND, We hereunto set our hands having read and understood this Assignment.

Date

deff PIKE

10809 Seabiscuit Dr. Union, KY 41091 United States of America

Date

Assignor Date

> Dustin Kyle SLOANE 7125 Sand Lake Reserve Drive

Orlando, FL 32819 United States of America Witness

Witness Date

Date

Assignor

TREASURER

Name

EVAN SOULTERE

Title

Name

Title

SKYLINE DESIGN LLC 5233 Alleman Dr., Orlando, FL 32809 United States of America

GREAT COASTERS, INC. 2627 State Route 890, Sunbury, PA 17801 United States of America

Page 3 of 3

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 056159 FRAME: 0877** 

**RECORDED: 05/06/2021**